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Docket Number:  19/8624 Appellant:  McRoberts Properties, LLC represented 
by Adam McRoberts, 402 10th Avenue NW, Altoona, 
IA 50009 (Property Owner), represented by Seth 
Sunderman with Bishop Engineering, Inc., 3501 
104th Street, Urbandale, IA 50322 (Consultant) 

 
Appeal:  The appellant requests a setback variance for a proposed commercial accessory building 
to be located at a front yard setback of approximately 32.79 feet, in lieu of the minimum required 
front yard setback of 50 feet.  
       
Background 
The subject property is located at 5571 NW 2nd Street, Des Moines, and is legally described as Lot 
47 of Northacre, being an Official Plat of the West ½ of the SW ¼ of Section 11, Township 79 
North, Range 24 West of the 5th P.M. (Saylor Township) in Polk County, Iowa. The subject 
property is approximately 39,120 square feet (0.90 acres) in size and is zoned “GC” General 
Commercial District. The property contains an existing commercial auto body repair business, 
known as Ted’s Body Shop. This use and business has occupied the property since initial 
development of the site in 1977.  
 
The site is a double frontage lot having frontage onto NW 2nd Street (Hwy 415) to the west and 
frontage onto NW 1st Street to the east. This portion of the NW 2nd Street corridor lies east of 
NW 2nd Street between NW 54th Avenue to the south and NW 57th Place to the north. It is 
primarily zoned “GC” General Commercial District and developed with established commercial 
and light industrial businesses. The existing businesses are primarily heavy retail service uses, 
including vehicle sales/service and equipment sales, service and rental. East of NW 1st Street the 
land use pattern transitions to single-family residential uses. A number of existing single-family 
residences are located directly along and east of NW 1st Street, and are zoned commercially. 
Moving further east, single-family residences are zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential District. 
See Attachment A at the end of this report for a vicinity map of the subject property and 
surrounding area, including zoning.  
 
The property contains an existing approximately 4,941 square feet (81’ x 61’) building serving as 
shop and office space. The site also has a paved parking lot south and west of the building along 
NW 2nd Street, as well as a fenced paved parking area east of the main building utilized for the 
storage of vehicles awaiting repair. The appellant and his engineer have been working with staff 
on an updated site plan for the property. Among other improvements, the site plan proposes a 
new 200 square feet (20’ x 10’) cold storage accessory building. The accessory building is 
proposed east of the existing building along NW 1st Street. The proposed location meets the 
minimum side yard setback of 15 feet from the north property line, but is proposed at a front 
yard setback of approximately 32.79 feet from the eastern, front property line along NW 1st 
Street, in lieu of the minimum required front setback of 50 feet.  
 
Staff mailed out 12 notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the public 
hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff 
has received one (1) response in support and zero (0) in opposition of the appeal. The response 
in support came from the ownership representing three (3) of the 12 total notices mailed out.  
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Summary of Request 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 6: Bulk and Use Standards, Division 5: Non-Residential 
Bulk Standards, Table 6.9 stipulates that non-residential buildings shall be a minimum of 50 feet 
setback from locally classified roadways. The owner is proposing to construct a new 200 square 
feet (20’ x 10’) cold storage commercial accessory building within the eastern portion of the 
subject property. The building is proposed at a front yard setback of approximately 32.79 feet 
from the eastern front property line parallel to NW 1st Street, in lieu of the minimum required 
front yard setback of 50 feet. See Attachment B at the end of this report for a copy of the site 
plan submitted with the variance appeal.  
 
Natural Resources 
The subject property contains no areas of mapped floodplain, wetlands or other environmental 
hazards or features. The site topography slopes considerably from east to west across the 
property, from a high elevation of approximately 880 feet along NW 1st Street to a low elevation 
of approximately 860 feet along NW 2nd Street. The property contains areas of grass open space 
but no mature trees or significant landscaping or vegetation.     
 
Roads & Utilities  
The property is a double frontage lot having approximately 163 feet of frontage both to the west 
onto NW 2nd Street and to the east onto NW 1st Street. NW 2nd Street (Hwy 415) is a four-lane 
divided State highway maintained by the Iowa DOT. NW 1st Street is a hard surfaced two-lane 
roadway maintained by Polk County. NW 2nd Street is classified as a major arterial roadway 
carrying significant amounts of daily traffic (29,500 annual average daily traffic per 2016 IDOT 
data), while NW 1st Street is classified as a local roadway carrying minimal traffic to and from 
adjacent properties (600 annual average daily traffic per 2016 IDOT data). 
 
The subject property has an existing entrance onto NW 2nd Street and, as part of their future 
improvements, a secondary entrance will be constructed to the east onto NW 1st Street. The 
subject property is currently served by an onsite wastewater treatment system. However, as part 
of their site plan improvements the property will abandon this system and connect to Polk County 
sanitary sewer. There is an eight-inch (8”) sanitary sewer main located within an easement along 
the eastern frontage of the property near NW 1st Street. Water service is provided by Des Moines 
Water Works. The latest data available from Des Moines Water Works indicates there is an 
existing four-inch (4”) cast iron water main located within NW 1st Street, to which the existing 
building is already connected.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the 
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on 
the property?       

 Yes. The subject property is a double frontage lot with minimal lot depth. The building 
envelope is restricted due to the minimum setback of 75 feet from the west 
property line adjacent to NW 2nd Street and the minimum setback of 50 feet from 



3 | P a g e  

 

the east property line adjacent to NW 1st Street. Furthermore, the property was 
platted and developed prior to the current commercial setbacks and site 
requirements. Together, these factors severely limit the buildable area of the 
property. There are other properties similarly situated between NW 2nd and NW 
1st Streets, however many have been granted similar setback variances. In 
addition, the primary business and titleholder in this portion of the corridor, 
Capital City Equipment/Mark Kruse, has purchased both properties directly north 
and south of the subject property for future expansion of Capital City Equipment. 
This effectively prevents the appellant from potentially acquiring additional 
ground for expansion without needing a variance.  

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

  Yes.  The property is zoned “GC” General Commercial District and commercial 
accessory buildings are a permitted use. But for the granting of a variance, the 
proposed building could not be located in a functionally beneficial location for the 
property.  

 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest?  

Yes.   Similar variances have been granted for double frontage commercial lots within 
this corridor due to their restrictive setbacks and lack of lot depth. The subject 
property sits at a substantially lower elevation (between 12 to 15 feet lower) than 
adjacent residential properties located on the east side of NW 1st Street, thereby 
limiting the impact of the proposed structure upon nearby residences.  

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 

 Yes. The prior platting and development of the property were completed by a previous 
property owner under different commercial setbacks and regulations.  

 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 

8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 

  Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 
Zoning Ordinance. No environmentally sensitive areas of the property are 
impacted by this proposal.  

 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-
5 were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance.    



NE 55th Ave

NE 56th Ave

NW 57th Pl

NE 54th Ave

NE 57th Pl

NW 4th Ct

NE
 3r

d S
t

NW 54th Ave

NW 2nd St

NE
 1s

t S
t

NW
 1s

t S
tNW

 3r
d C

t

ldr

hdr

gcldr li

¬«Hwy
 415

Subject Property
5571 NW 2nd St

·

Attachment A

0 750 1,500375
Feet



R25'

2'

TAPER OUT
CURB IN 6'

NEW 20'X10' GARAGE
W/ STEM WALL

(REF C6.01)
COLD STORAGE W/

NO UTILITIES

NEW CHAINLINK FENCE 1' OFF OF LOT
LINE (REF C6.01)

BLOCK WALL
(REF C6.01)

HC SIGN AND BOLLARD
(REF C6.01)

NEW CONNECTION
TO 1ST STREET

FF=870.00
MIN TOP OF STEM WALL =874.00

TRASH ENCLOSURE
W/ BLOCK WALL

(REF. C601)

NEW SLIDING CANTILEVER
GATE W/ 26' WIDE OPENING

(REF PRODUCT
MANUFACTURER)

10.0'

20
.0'

10.0'

20
.0'

16
'

25.5'

25'

R10'

R10'

R2'

R2'

11'

X

X X

X

XX
EX SLIDING
GATE

ST

8" PCC

7" PCC

60.5'

R25'

66' STANDARD
CURB

NEW CHAINLINK
FENCE

(REF C6.01)

PAINTED ADA
STALL PER ADA
(TYP)4" PAINTED

WHITE LINE (TYP)

STANDARD
CURB

TAPER OUT
CURB IN 6'

TAPER OUT
CURB IN 1'

TAPER OUT
CURB IN 1' SAN

SAN

9.75'70'

32.79'

DETENTION BASIN

STANDARD
CURB

3" CURB7" PCC

2'

75'

R25'

TRANSITION
TO 6" CURB IN
6'

STANDARD
CURB

TRANSITION
TO 6" CURB IN

6'

STANDARD
CURB

CO

CO

CO CO CO

6"
 S

AN

6" SAN 6" SAN 6" SAN

6" SAN

6" ST

15
" S

T

SAND OIL SEPARATOR

CO

10'

12'

R25'

5.25'

CP #9000

CP #9001

CP #9002

CP #9005

CP #9006

MB
FF=869.67

FF=869.93

FF=869.94

FF=869.93

FF=869.92

FF=869.92

FF=869.88
GMT

EM
8" TREE

NW
 2N

D 
ST

RE
ET

-IO
W

A 
HI

GH
W

AY
 41

5
(P

UB
LIC

 S
TR

EE
T-

 A
SP

HA
LT

 S
UR

FA
CE

 )

NW
 1S

T 
ST

RE
ET

(P
UB

LIC
 S

TR
EE

T-
 A

SP
HA

LT
 S

UR
FA

CE
 )

CONCRETE SURFACE

CONCRETE SURFACE

EX
IS

TI
NG

 G
RA

VE
L

AS
PH

AL
T 

SU
RF

AC
E

AS
PH

AL
T 

SU
RF

AC
E

O/
E

O/
E

O/
E

O/
E

O/
E

O/
E

O/
E

O/
E

O/E

TED'S BODY SHOP
5571 NW 2ND ST
DES MOINES, IA
4994 SQ.FT
HEIGHT = 18FT

ROCK

BOLLARD
(TYP.)

ROCK

WALL

TRUCK FOR

SHOW

BLOWER

ADDRESS: 5511 NW 2ND ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313

OWNER:MARK KRUSE
5511 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
ZONED:GC
BOOK 13793 PAGE 118

ADDRESS: 5580 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
S 1/2 LOT 38 NORTHACRE

OWNER:MARK A KRUSE
7825 NE MORGAN DR
BONDURANT, IA 50035
ZONED:GC
BOOK 15864 PAGE 702

W

W W W
G

G
G

G
G

F/
O

F/
O

F/
O

F/
O

F/
O

PER ICN UTILITY MAPS

GRASS AREA

GRASS AREA

GRASS AREA

ELECTRIC SWITCH
ON WALLO/E O/E

W
4"

W
4"

W
4"LOT 47

15' SETBACK

50
' S

ET
BA

CK

15' SETBACK

50
' S

ET
BA

CK

ST
12

"

11.2'12.3'

15' SAN SWR
EASEMENT
BOOK 15780

PAGE 151

SA
N

8"
SA

N
8"

SA
N

8"

EX FLOOR DRAIN LINE

21.42'

ADDRESS: 5548 NW 2ND ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
LOT 2 WOODSIDE ESTATES WEST
COMMERCIAL PARK PLAT 1

OWNER:2ND AVENUE BUSINESS
PARK LLC
1003 NW RIDGE RD,
ANKENY, IA 50023
ZONED:L1
BOOK 16562 PAGE 771

ADDRESS: 5600 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
N 1/2 LOT 38 NORTHACRE

OWNER:MARK A KRUSE
7825 NE MORGAN DR
BONDURANT, IA 50035
ZONED:GC
BOOK 15864 PAGE 702

ADDRESS: 5611 NW 2ND ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
S 1/2 LOT 27 AND ALL LOTS 28
AND 37 NORTHACRE

OWNER:MARK A KRUSE
7825 NE MORGAN DR
BONDURANT, IA 50035
ZONED:GC
BOOK 15392 PAGE 162

ADDRESS: 5585 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
EX S 60F LOT 39 NORTHACRE

OWNER:RONALD D VAUGHN
5585 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
ZONED:GC
BOOK 9120 PAGE 313

ADDRESS: 5461 NW 2ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
LOT 36 NORTHACRE

OWNER:MARK A KRUSE
5461 NW 2ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
ZONED:GC
BOOK 17496 PAGE 701

ADDRESS: 5575 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
S 60F LOT 39 NORTHACRE

OWNER:LARRY CAMBELL
3660 GRAND AVE UNIT 120
DES MOINES, IA 50312-4352
ZONED:GC
BOOK 16067 PAGE 899

ADDRESS: 5565 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
N 1/2 LOT 46 NORTHACRE

OWNER:LARRY CAMBELL
3660 GRAND AVE UNIT 120
DES MOINES, IA 50312-4352
ZONED:GC
BOOK 16067 PAGE 899

ADDRESS: 5555 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
S 1/2 LOT 46 NORTHACRE

OWNER:DEAN B DAYTON
5555 NW ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313-1470
ZONED:GC
BOOK 16775 PAGE 500

ADDRESS: 5535 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
N 83F LOT 49 NORTHACRE

OWNER:MARK A KRUSE
7825 NE MORGAN DR
BONDURANT, IA 50035-1073
ZONED:GC
BOOK 13262 PAGE 28

ADDRESS: 5525 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
N 80F LOT 49 NORTHACRE

OWNER:MARK A KRUSE
7825 NE MORGAN DR
BONDURANT, IA 50035-1073
ZONED:GC
BOOK 13262 PAGE 28

ADDRESS: 5515 NW 1ST ST
DES MOINES, IA 50313
LOT 56 NORTHACRE

OWNER:MARK A KRUSE
7825 NE MORGAN DR
BONDURANT, IA 50035-1073
ZONED:GC
BOOK 10582 PAGE 370

V
A

R
I
A

N
C

E
 
E

X
H

I
B

I
T

3
5
0
1
 
1
0
4
t
h

 
S

t
r
e
e
t

D
e
s
 
M

o
i
n

e
s
,
 
I
o

w
a

 
 
5

0
3

2
2

-
3

8
2

5

P
h

o
n

e
:
 
(
5
1
5
)
2
7
6
-
0
4
6
7
 
 
F

a
x

:
 
(
5
1
5
)
2
7
6
-
0
2
1
7

"
P

l
a

n
n

i
n

g
 
Y

o
u

r
 
S

u
c
c
e

s
s
f
u

l
 
 
D

e
v

e
l
o

p
m

e
n

t
"

B
is

h
o

p
 E

n
g

in
e
e
ri

n
g

C
i
v

i
l
 
E

n
g

i
n

e
e
r
i
n

g
 
&

 
L

a
n

d
 
S

u
r
v

e
y

i
n

g
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
E

s
t
a
b

l
i
s
h

e
d

 
1
9
5
9

T
E

D
'
S

 
B

O
D

Y
 
S

H
O

P

5
5

7
1

 
N

W
 
2

N
D

 
S

T
R

E
E

T
 
D

E
S

 
M

O
I
N

E
S

,
 
I
O

W
A

180306

P
R

E
L
IM

IN
A

R
Y

- 
N

O
T

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

GRAPHIC SCALE

030 15 30 60

M:
\LA

ND
 P

RO
JE

CT
S 

20
18

\18
03

06
 T

ED
S 

BO
DY

 S
HO

P\
DW

G\
VA

RI
AN

CE
 E

XH
IB

IT
.D

W
G

11
/18

/20
19

 4:
28

:03
 P

M

Attachment B

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND 1" IRON PIPE W/ OTP 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND 1" IRON PIPE W/ OTP 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND 1" IRON PIPE W/ OTP

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND 1" IRON PIPE W/ OTP 

AutoCAD SHX Text
REFERENCE NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISION DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
MJE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SVS


	5571 NW 2nd St McRoberts Staff Report
	Staff Report Att A
	Staff Report Att B
	Sheets and Views
	C2.1 LAYOUT



